Profit for the year 5.5 2.4 1.6 (1.3) 5.0 (6.8) 2.9 9.3

Profit attributable to
equity shareholders 5.5 2.4 0.6 (1.3) 5.0 (6.8) 1.4 6.8
Profit attributable to
minority interests � � 1.0 � � � 1.5 2.5

Profit for the year 5.5 2.4 1.6 (1.3) 5.0 (6.8) 2.9 9.3

4.2 Reconciliation of equity at 1 October 2004
The transition to IFRS had the following impact on equity at 1 October 2004 (transition date):

Edgar Filing: BOC GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 206

1 Oct 2004
£ million

Total capital and reserves � UK GAAP 1,878.1
IFRS measurement adjustments:
Goodwill 47.5
Share based payments 1.0
Pensions (30.7)
Short-term employee benefits (4.8)
Development costs 5.4
Deferred taxation (43.1)
Other (6.6)

Total IFRS adjustments (31.3)

Total equity � IFRS restated 1,846.8

121

Edgar Filing: BOC GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 207

Table of Contents

PART FOUR: FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE BOC GROUP

4.3 Reconciliation of balance sheet and equity at 30 September 2005
The transition to IFRS had the following impact on the balance sheet and equity at 30 September 2005:

UK GAAP in IFRS IFRS
IFRS Format Adjustments Restated

£ million £ million £ million

Non-current assets:
Goodwill 138.0 2.2 140.2
Intangible assets 4.6 83.9 88.5
Property, plant and equipment 2,628.8 (79.0) 2,549.8
Investment property 11.1 � 11.1
Investment in joint ventures and associates 599.3 35.9 635.2
Other investments 14.6 � 14.6
Other receivables 10.7 7.7 18.4
Retirement benefit assets 88.7 48.0 136.7
Deferred tax assets 6.3 25.1 31.4

3,502.1 123.8 3,625.9

Current assets:
Inventories 306.3 � 306.3
Trade and other receivables 710.4 0.1 710.5
Other current asset investments 16.4 � 16.4
Cash at bank and in hand 191.0 � 191.0

1,224.1 0.1 1,224.2

Total assets 4,726.2 123.9 4,850.1

Current liabilities:
Borrowings and finance leases (259.2) � (259.2)
Trade and other payables (743.8) 2.7 (741.1)
Provisions � (30.4) (30.4)
Current tax liabilities (154.5) 0.1 (154.4)

(1,157.5) (27.6) (1,185.1)

Net current assets 66.6 (27.5) 39.1

Total assets less current liabilities 3,568.7 96.3 3,665.0

Non-current liabilities:
Borrowings and finance leases (771.5) � (771.5)
Other payables (30.8) (5.0) (35.8)
Provisions (118.9) 28.3 (90.6)
Retirement benefit obligations (352.5) (190.0) (542.5)

Edgar Filing: BOC GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 208

Deferred tax liabilities (241.9) 57.7 (184.2)

(1,515.6) (109.0) (1,624.6)

Net assets 2,053.1 (12.7) 2,040.4

Total shareholders� equity 1,942.0 (11.9) 1,930.1
Minority interest in equity 111.1 (0.8) 110.3

Total equity 2,053.1 (12.7) 2,040.4

The reconciliation on page 123 of this document provides additional information regarding the IFRS adjustments.
122

Edgar Filing: BOC GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 209

Table of Contents

PART FOUR: FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE BOC GROUP
Reconciliation of balance sheet at 30 September 2005 � analysis of IFRS adjustments

Short-term Leases
of

Share
Based Employee SoftwareDevelopment Land Taxation Other Total

IFRS

GoodwillPayments Pensions BenefitsReclassification Costs and
Buildings £AdjustmentsAdjustments

£
million

£
million

£
million

£
million

£
million

£
million

£
million million £

million
£

million

Non-current
assets:
Goodwill 9.8 � � � � � � � (7.6) 2.2
Intangible
assets � � � � 68.8 7.2 � � 7.9 83.9
Property, plant
and equipment � � � � (68.8) � (9.7) � (0.5) (79.0)
Investment
property � � � � � � � � � �
Investment in
joint ventures
and associates 46.0 � � (1.0) � � (0.3) (7.6) (1.2) 35.9
Other
investments � � � � � � � � � �
Other
receivables � � � � � � 8.0 � (0.3) 7.7
Retirement
benefit assets � � 48.0 � � � � � � 48.0
Deferred tax
assets � 13.1 142.1 1.6 � (2.0) � (129.7) � 25.1

55.8 13.1 190.1 0.6 � 5.2 (2.0) (137.3) (1.7) 123.8

Current assets:
Inventories � � � � � � � � � �
Trade and other
receivables � � � � � � 0.1 � � 0.1
Other current
asset
investments � � � � � � � � � �
Cash at bank
and in hand � � � � � � � � � �

� � � � � � 0.1 � � 0.1

Total assets 55.8 13.1 190.1 0.6 � 5.2 (1.9) (137.3) (1.7) 123.9

Edgar Filing: BOC GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 210

Current
liabilities:
Borrowings and
finance leases � � � � � � � � � �
Trade and other
payables � 4.4 � (3.3) � � � � 1.6 2.7
Provisions � � � � � � � � (30.4) (30.4)
Current tax
liabilities � � � � � � � 0.1 � 0.1

[…]

Net current
assets � 4.4 � (3.3) � � 0.1 0.1 (28.8) (27.5)

Total assets less
current
liabilities 55.8 17.5 190.1 (2.7) � 5.2 (1.9) (137.2) (30.5) 96.3

Non-current
liabilities:
Borrowings and
finance leases � � � � � � � � � �
Other payables � (1.1) � (4.4) � � � � 0.5 (5.0)
Provisions � � � � � � � � 28.3 28.3
Retirement
benefit
obligation � � (190.0) � � � � � � (190.0)
Deferred tax
liabilities (2.3) 0.6 (30.3) 0.8 � (0.3) � 88.9 0.3 57.7

(2.3) (0.5) (220.3) (3.6) � (0.3) � 88.9 29.1 (109.0)

Net assets 53.5 17.0 (30.2) (6.3) � 4.9 (1.9) (48.3) (1.4) (12.7)

Total
shareholders�
equity 53.5 17.2 (30.2) (6.0) � 4.9 (1.7) (48.1) (1.5) (11.9)
Minority
interest in
equity � (0.2) � (0.3) � � (0.2) (0.2) 0.1 (0.8)

Total equity 53.5 17.0 (30.2) (6.3) � 4.9 (1.9) (48.3) (1.4) (12.7)

123

Edgar Filing: BOC GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 211

Table of Contents

PART FOUR: FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE BOC GROUP

4.4 Reconciliation of cash flow for the year ended 30 September 2005
The transition to IFRS had the following impact on the cash flow statement for the year ended 30 September 2005:

UK GAAP in IFRS IFRS
IFRS

Format Adjustments Restated

£ million £ million £ million

Profit before taxation 563.9 13.2 577.1
Adjusted for:
Finance costs 81.9 (8.3) 73.6
Finance income (34.3) � (34.3)
Net finance income from pensions (18.4) (0.8) (19.2)
Exceptional operating items (87.9) (2.1) (90.0)
Depreciation and amortisation 301.9 (10.8) 291.1
Net retirement benefits charge less contributions (14.4) (1.3) (15.7)
Share of profit after tax of joint ventures and associates (68.6) 1.9 (66.7)
Changes in working capital and other items (41.7) 7.4 (34.3)
Exceptional cash flows (16.9) � (16.9)
Dividends from joint ventures and associates 51.1 � 51.1
Tax paid (118.4) � (118.4)

Net cash flow from operating activities 598.2 (0.8) 597.4

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (353.0) 21.2 (331.8)
Sales of property, plant and equipment 22.6 0.8 23.4
Purchases of intangible fixed assets (0.6) (22.7) (23.3)
Net sales/(purchases) of current asset investments 4.7 � 4.7
Net sales/(purchases) of trade and other investments 26.6 � 26.6
Acquisition of businesses (54.8) � (54.8)
Disposal of businesses 200.8 � 200.8
Receipt from capital restructuring of joint venture 17.0 � 17.0
Investments in joint ventures and associates (45.5) � (45.5)
Divestments/repayments from joint ventures and associates 11.3 � 11.3

Net cash flow from investing activities (170.9) (0.7) (171.6)

Interest paid (83.8) � (83.8)
Interest received 18.6 � 18.6
Dividends paid to minorities in subsidiaries (66.4) � (66.4)
Equity dividends paid (204.1) � (204.1)
Issues of shares 9.6 � 9.6
Net repayment of debt (131.3) 1.5 (129.8)

Net cash flow from financing activities (457.4) 1.5 (455.9)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (30.1) � (30.1)

Edgar Filing: BOC GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 212

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year 224.6 � 224.6
Exchange (12.4) � (12.4)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 182.1 � 182.1

124

Edgar Filing: BOC GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 213

Table of Contents

PART FOUR: FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE BOC GROUP

4.5 Reconciliation of segment information for the year ended 30 September 2005
The transition to IFRS had the following impact on the segment information for the year ended 30 September 2005:
Analysis by business segment:

UK GAAP in IFRS IFRS
IFRS Format Adjustments Restated

£ million £ million £ million

Group revenue:
Process Gas Solutions 1,126.7 � 1,126.7
Industrial and Special Products 1,469.2 � 1,469.2
BOC Edwards 625.5 � 625.5
Afrox hospitals 217.4 � 217.4
Gist 315.9 � 315.9

3,754.7 � 3,754.7

Group operating profit:
Process Gas Solutions 153.7 1.3 155.0
Industrial and Special Products 281.0 0.4 281.4
BOC Edwards (14.7) 0.9 (13.8)
Afrox hospitals 112.2 4.0 116.2
Gist 24.5 0.1 24.6
Corporate (32.2) (0.7) (32.9)

524.5 6.0 530.5

Total adjusted operating profit:
Process Gas Solutions 207.2 (0.6) 206.6
Industrial and Special Products 289.4 0.3 289.7
BOC Edwards 38.1 3.0 41.1
Afrox hospitals 37.2 (0.1) 37.1
Gist 24.5 0.1 24.6
Corporate (32.2) (0.7) (32.9)

564.2 2.0 566.2

Appendix one includes quarterly IFRS segment information.
125

Edgar Filing: BOC GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 214

Table of Contents

PART FOUR: FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE BOC GROUP
Analysis by geographical segment:

UK GAAP in IFRS IFRS
IFRS Format Adjustments Restated

£ million £ million £ million

Group revenue:
Europe 1,300.8 � 1,300.8
Americas 1,040.4 � 1,040.4
Africa 528.3 � 528.3
Asia 455.1 � 455.1
South Pacific 430.1 � 430.1

3,754.7 � 3,754.7

Group operating profit:
Europe 138.6 3.8 142.4
Americas 80.3 0.5 80.8
Africa 166.0 3.4 169.4
Asia 56.4 (0.8) 55.6
South Pacific 83.2 (0.9) 82.3

524.5 6.0 530.5

Total adjusted operating profit:
Europe 143.7 4.3 148.0
Americas 100.0 0.2 100.2
Africa 91.3 (0.6) 90.7
Asia 136.0 (0.8) 135.2
South Pacific 93.2 (1.1) 92.1

564.2 2.0 566.2

Appendix one includes quarterly IFRS segment information.

4.6 Impact of IAS 32 and IAS 39
BOC has chosen to apply IAS 32 and IAS 39 and the transitional provisions of IFRS 1 relating to financial
instruments from 1 October 2005.
Impact of IAS 39 on total equity at 1 October 2005
The following table shows the summary effect of applying IAS 32 and IAS 39 at 1 October 2005:

1 Oct 2005
£ million

Total equity under IFRS excluding IAS 32 and IAS 39 2,040.4
Impact of IAS 39 transitional adjustment 0.2

Edgar Filing: BOC GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 215

Total equity including IAS 32 and IAS 39 2,040.6